

No. 18-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD D. McDONOUGH,
Petitioner,

v.

YOU'EL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SPECIAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, NEW YORK,
AKA TREY SMITH,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

THOMAS O'CONNOR
Counsel Of Record
NAPIERSKI, VANDENBURGH,
NAPIERSKI & O'CONNOR, LLP
296 Washington Avenue
Extension, Suite 3
Albany, NY 12203
(518) 862-9292
toc@nvnolaw.com

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 834-3190

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
JULIAN J. O. GINOS
DAVID M. MANNERS-WEBER*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

* Admitted only in New York, not
admitted in the District of Columbia.
Practicing under the supervision of the
partnership of Jenner & Block LLP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT.....13

I. Petitioner’s Claims Based On The Alleged
Fabrication Of Evidence Are Time-Barred
To The Extent They State A Constitutional
Violation At All.....13

A. Even If Claims Of “Malicious
Prosecution” And “Fabrication Of
Evidence” Are Cognizable Under
§ 1983, Those Claims Are Barred In
This Case.....16

B. When Claims Relating To The
Indictment Are Properly
Characterized Under The
Constitution, They Are Barred, To The
Extent They Exist At All.....21

1. Any Claim That Petitioner Was
Indicted Without Probable Cause,
Which Would Arise Under The
Fourth Amendment, Is Barred By
Absolute Immunity.21

2.	Petitioner’s “Fabrication Of Evidence” Claim, As It Pertains To The Grand Jury Proceedings, If It Asserts A Constitutional Claim At All, Is A Substantive Due Process Claim Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.....	23
3.	When Claims Relating To The Alleged Use Of Fabricated Evidence At Trial Are Properly Characterized Under The Constitution, They Are Barred, To The Extent They Exist At All.....	25
II.	Petitioner’s Remaining Arguments Are Erroneous And Should Be Rejected.	27
A.	<i>Heck</i> And <i>Preiser</i> Are Irrelevant.	27
1.	<i>Heck</i> Does Not Apply Here Because Petitioner Was Never Convicted.	28
2.	Petitioner’s Newly-Minted Argument Under <i>Preiser</i> Is Foreclosed By <i>Wallace</i>	30
B.	Petitioner’s Claim Is Not Timely Under The Continuing Violation Doctrine.....	31
1.	The Continuing Violation Doctrine Does Not Apply To Petitioner’s Claim.....	32
2.	Even If The Continuing Violation Doctrine Did Apply, Petitioner’s Claim Would Still Not Be Timely.....	33

a.	Even Where The Continuing Violation Doctrine Applies, The Violation Must Extend Within The Limitation Period.	34
b.	Petitioner Cannot Identify Any Violation In Connection With His Indictment Or Trial That Would Give Him A Timely Claim Under The Continuing Violation Doctrine.	36
C.	Policy Considerations Favor Starting The Limitations Period Once The Claimant Learns That Fabricated Evidence Has Been Used To Deprive The Claimant of Liberty	38
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	26
<i>Cameron v. City of New York</i> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 14, 40
<i>DePaola v. Clarke</i> , 884 F.3d 481 (4th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Donahue v. Gavin</i> , 280 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Drews v. Williams</i> , 23 So. 897 (La. 1898)	35
<i>Foss v. Whitehouse</i> , 48 A. 109 (Me. 1901).....	35
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016)	17, 23
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	31
<i>Glover v. City of Wilmington</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 417 (D. Del. 2013)	40
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	14
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014) ...	24, 42
<i>Hamilton v. Manhattan Railway Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.S. 313 (Sup. Ct. 1890)	35
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	34
<i>Heard v. Sheahan</i> , 253 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 2001).....	35

<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	8, 23, 27, 28, 41
<i>Jovanovic v. City of New York</i> , 486 F. App'x 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 17
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Margheim v. Buljko</i> , 855 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	40
<i>Miles v. Paul Mook of Ridgeland, Inc.</i> , 113 So. 3d 580 (Miss. Ct. App. 2012)	40
<i>Mitchell v. City of New York</i> , 841 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	26
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	33, 34
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	27, 30
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941)	30
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	14
<i>Rentas v. Ruffin</i> , 816 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Ricciuti v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997)	4, 16, 17, 19, 23, 24
<i>Shackelford v. Staton</i> , 23 S.E. 101 (N.C. 1895).....	35
<i>Spencer v. Peters</i> , 857 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	26

<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	26
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Wilkinson v. Goodfellow-Brooks Shoe Co.</i> , 141 F. 218 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1905)	36
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	42
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	39
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for Certiorari, <i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) (No. 14-9496), 2015 WL 9855124	22
